In accordance with
Rule 3.61(1) of the
Insafvency (England
& Wales) Rules 2016
& Paragraph 84{8} of
Schedule B1 of the
Insalvency Act 1986,

AM23

Notice of move from administration
to dissolution

Companies House

P
!
[m]
=z
o]
=

in, please
at
ieshouse
*AOPYRL5A*
A7

16/03/2020 #138
COMPANIES HOUSE

1+

Company details

Company number

lofof2ls]41s]8

Company name in full |

DPS Process Solutions Limited

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typesceipt or in
bold black capitals.

2 1

Court details

Court natne

Court number

J High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court

|
[2[z[s[tlafoftfe[ [T T[T T 1"

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

| Matthew E

Surname

‘ﬁchards

+ I

Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street |
ﬁ
Post town I London
County/Region |
vk [efclz[Al [1lale
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissclution

E Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Alistair © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Wardeill another administrator,
E Administrator’s address @
Building name/number [ 11/13 Penhill Road © Other administrator
Use this section ta tell us about
Street l another administrator,
Post town | Cardiff
County/Region E South Glamorgan
Postcode C’F 1 '1 Ig'u P
Country ’
Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

E Sign and date

Administrator's Slgnature

signature X A / A X
4793
Signature date ‘< ’—d_j— IT’? IY—_Z-PL_EF

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you: do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Matthew Drinkwatel’

Where to send

[“mpawm Grant Thornton UK LLP

|

I Address

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

|
|

Manchester

FOS‘ own

County/Region

Country

IDx

l Sdephone

0161 953 6900

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{1 You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardifi.

W—WEFGEI_BF-“’_ ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Commercial in confidence

o GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornten UK LLP

DPS Process Solutions ¢ Hacman Sqare
Limited V33

DPS Bristol (Holdings)
Limited

DPS Global Limited
All in administration

Joint administrators’ final progress report for
the period 16 September 2019 to
10 March 2020

Prepared by: Matthew Richards, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Matthew Drinkwater on
0161 953 6386



Commercial in confidence

Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

Cordet/the secured creditor Cordet Lending SARL

DPSPS DPS Process Solutions Limited
DPSBH DPS Bristol {Holdings) Limited

DPSG DPS Giobal Limited

the Companies DPSPS, DPSBH and DPSG

the joint administrators fus /we four Matthew Richards and Alistair Wardell
the Period 16 September 2019 to 10 March 2020
Pyrocorel/the purchaser Pyrocore Limited

VAT Value added tax

IP Intellectual Property




1 Executive summary

s This final progress report for the Company’s administration covers the entirety of the administration.

s Qur proposals were approved on 16 May 2018 by way of a deemed consent by the creditors,

« This report should be read in conjunction with all previous reports which are available on Grant
Thornton's creditors’ portal https://iwww grantthornton.co.uk/portal.

+ The key work done in the Periad has been to liaise with Pyrocore to ensure all IP assignments were
completed, finalise the costs of the administrations and make final distributions to the Companies’
secured creditor.

s There are insufficient funds to enable dividends {o be paid to the preferential and unsecured
creditors of the Companies.

S K

Matthew E Richards
Joint Administrator

11 March 2020




2.1

2.2

Commercial in confidence

An overview of the
Administration

Implementation of the proposals and objective

The joint administrators’ proposals were approved by the creditors by way of deemed consent on
16 May 2018.

The duty of the joint administrators is to act in the best interests of the creditors as a whole in order to
achieve one of the three following objectives as set out in the Insolvency legislation:

+ Rescuing a company as a going concern; or

e Achieving a better result for a company's creditors as a whoie than would be likely if the company
were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

« Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

In these cases, the joint administrators have achieved the third objective via a sale of the business and
assets to Pyrocore which realised a total of £3.5 million. This, together with the realisation of some small
sundry assets, has enabled distributions totalling approximately £3.16 million to be made to the secured
creditor from the Companies.

Extension of the administrations

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year
from the date of appointment.

In certain circumstances it is necessary to extend the administrators’ term in office in order to achieve
the objective of the administration.

In order to allow time for Pyrocore to finalise IP assigments following the sale of the Companies’
business, the administrations were all extended with the consent of the secured creditor to give a
revised expiry date of 15 March 2020.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Commiercial in confidence

Progress to conclusion

Strategy and progress from last report

As detailed in the previous report, all of the Companies’ assets were realised in an earlier period. Full
details of all asset realisations can be found in our previous reports and a brief summary of the sale of

business and certain assets is provided below.

During the Period the joint administrators have spent time finalising the cosis of the Administrations,
assisting with the assignment of the P to Pyrocore, making distributions to the secured creditor and

progressing the cases to closure.

Trading

As previously advised, it was determined that the best way of achieving the objective of the

administrations was to continue to trade the business following the appointments until a suitable
purchaser of the business and assets was found and a sale completed.

A trading deficit of approximately £454,000 was generated during the trading period; however,
realisations totalling £3.5 million were achieved as a result of the sale (as set out below). The secured
creditor provided the joint administrators with funding to cover certain trading and administrative costs
and the deficit has therefore had no impact on the returns available to any other class of creditor.

Sale of business and assets

A breakdown of the sale proceeds and the allocations to each of the Companies is detailed below:

Asset Group DPSPS PPSBH DPSG
£ £ £ £

Aquacyc shares 1.00 1.00

BES shares 1.00 1.00

BV shares 1.00 1.00

Contracts 100,000.00 100,000.00

Customer list 3.00 3.00

Equipment 168,990.00 168,990.00

Goodwill 315,000.00 315,000.00

HK shares 25,000.00 25,000.00

IP and JNS assets 2,880,000.00 2,880,000.00

Licences 1.00 1.00

Names 1.00 1.00

Records 1.00 1.00

Stock 1.00 1.00

USA assets 10,000.00 10,000.00

Total realisations from assets 3,500,000.00 594,997.00 2,880,002.00 25,001.00




Commercial in confidence

In addition to the sale consideration, Pyrocore also paid:

« Licence feaes of £39,321 - Pyrocore was granted a licence to occupy the Companies’ premises for
two months following the sale.

* Contribution of £40,722 towards legal costs and administration costs associated with the IP
assignment.




4.1

4.2

4.3

Commercial in confidence

Creditors

Secured creditor

Cordet was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Companies’ assets on
15 December 2016. As at the date of administration the total balance due secured by this debenture
was £3.7 million, on which interest continues to accrue.

Cordet also provided funding totalling £573,000 to enable the Administrators to trade the business and
meet certain costs of the administrations, and DPSBH and DPSPS provided cross-guarantees for the
lending made to DPSG.

A sum of approximately £3.1 million was distributed to Cordet on 1 October 2018, clearing the loan
balance together with an on-account payment against the principle debt.

A final payment of £80,220 have been made to Cordet during the Period. There are no further funds
available to the secured creditor who has therefore suffered a shortfall from DPSPS on its lending.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

Preferential claims are estimated to total £11,471. There are insufficient funds available to make a
distribution to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1988, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

There are insufficient net floating charge assets to enable a prescribed part distribution from any of the
Companies.




5

5.1

Commercial in confidence

Investigations into the
affairs of the Companies

Investigations

We undertook an investigation intc the Companies’ affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the creditors’
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs
involved.

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Companies, there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.




6.1

Commercial in confidence

Fees and costs

Overview
QOur remuneration is being charged on a discounted time cost basis as agreed by the secured creditor.

DPS Process Solutions Limited

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the Period amounting to £13,545 and £0, bringing the
cumulative totals for the Administration to £429,600 and £3,052 of which £192,883 and £3052 has been
paid.

A comparisan of our cumulative time costs of £429,60% to our revised fee estimate totalling £423,625
(which was supplied to creditors in the report dated 10 October 2019) is provided at Appendix B. No
further fees will be paid.

DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the Period amounting to £4,352 and £0, bringing the
cumulative totals at year end to £77,403 and £20 of which £47,19011,063 and £20 has been paid.

A comparison of our cumulative time costs of £77,403 to our fees estimate totalling £51,627 (which was
supplied to creditors when we sought approval of our fee basis) is provided at Appendix B. No further
amounts will be paid.

DPS Global Limited

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the year amounting to £5,608 and £0, bringing the
cumulative totals at year end to £42,703 and £20 of which £23,034 and £20 has been paid.

A comparison of our cumulative time costs of £42,703 to our fees estimate totalling £31,475 (which was
supplied to creditors when we sought approval of our fee basis) is provided at Appendix B. No further
amotunts will be paid.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are pravided in Appendix B to this report.




71

7.2

Commercial in confidence

Qutcome of the
administration

Exit from administration

The administrations will end by filing a copy of this report and notices at Companies House which will
move the Companies from administration to dissolution.

Discharge from liability

On 3 March 2020, the secured creditor resolved that the administrators be discharged from liability in
accordance with paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 fourteen days after the final

progress report is issued to creditors.




DPS Process Solutions Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 16 March 2018 to 10 March 2020

Receipts
Miscellaneous Income
Goodwill

Prepayments / Debtors
Piant & Machinery
Stock

USA Assets

Customer List

Cash at Bank

Debtor receipts

Cordet Funding
Bank/SA InterestGross
Pyrocore Funding

Payments

Sub Contractors

Rents

Rates

Telephone and intemet
Insurance

Lease/HP Payments
Petty Cash

Property Expenses

IT support costs
PAYE/MN{

Net Wages

Other Payroll Deductions
Sundry Trading Expenses
Employee benefits
Administrators Fees
Chargeholder (1)
Administrators' Fees
Administrators® Expenses
Legal Fees {1)
Professional Fees
Corporation Tax
Ransom payments
Inter-company loan
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Statement
of Affairs
£

250,000.00
170,000.00

Appendix A

From From
16-Mar-18 16-Sep-19
to to
15-Sep-19 10-Mar-20 Total
£ £ £
5,200.00 0.00 5,200.00
315,000.00 0.00 315,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
170,490.00 0.00 170,490.00
100,001.00 0.00 100,001.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
6.00 0.00 6.00
84.45 0.00 84.45
4,960.00 0.00 4,960.00
393,852.52 0.00 393,852.52
604.76 Q.00 604.76
36,666.67 4,055.76 40,722.43
1,036,865.40 4,055.76 1,040,921.16
28,455.00 0,00 28,455.00
20,458.34 0.00 20,458.34
9,018.96 0.00 9,018.96
3,976.07 0.00 3,976.07
7,533.73 0.00 7,533.73
7,370.04 0.00 7,370.04
25094 0.00 250.94
3.074.99 0.00 3,074.99
14,146.70 0.00 14,146.70
59,385.72 0.00 59,385.72
143,966.09 0.00 143,966.09
22.419.56 0.00 22,419.56
797.00 0.00 797.00
9,598.71 0.00 9,598.71
100,075.00 0.00 100,075.00
184,604.00 80,219.83 264,823.83
118,550.00 74,333.33 192,883.33
2,402.00 649.67 3,051.67
131,214.08 487 05 131,701.13
5,294.19 0,00 5,294.19
0.00 100.00 100.00
448742 .00 4,487.42
0.00 7.809.04 7.,808.04
68.70 0.00 68.70
171.50 3.50 175.00
877,318.74 163,602.42 1,040,921.16
159,546.66 {159,546.66) 0.00




DPS Global Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 16 March 2018 to 10 March 2020

Receipts
Miscellaneous Income
Intercompany-ioan
Sale of Shares

Book Debts

Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank

Cordet Funding
Licence Fees

Payments

Rents

Rates

Heat & Light
Chargeholder {1)
Administrators' Fees
Administrators' Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

VAT Irrecoverable

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Statement
of Affairs
£

Appendix A

From From
16-Mar-18 16-Sep-1%
to to
15-Sep-19 10-Mar-20 Total
£ £ £
10,387.92 0.0¢ 10,387.92
Q.64 4618.11 461811
25,001.00 0.00 25,001.0¢
1,348.80 0.00 1,348.90
2,119.94 0.00 2,119.94
364.85 0.00 364.85
89,620.80 0.00 89,620.88
39,320.90 0.00 39,320.90
168,164.4Q 4,618.11 172,762.51
54,880.17 0.00 54,880.17
30,182.61 .00 30,182,861
6,619.53 .00 6,619.53
25,001.00 .00 25,001.00
16.679.00 6,355.00 23,4034.00
a.00 2C.00 20.00
30,259.95 .00 30,259.95
0.0¢ 182.45 182,45
88.70 0.00 88.70
670 0.00 8.70
0.00 2527.40 2,527.40
163,697.86 9,084.85 172,782.51
4,466.74 (4,466.74) 0.00




DPS Bristol {Holdings) Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 16 March 2018 to 10 March 2020

Receipts

Intellectual Praperty & Patents

Cardet Funding

Loan from DPS Process Salutions Limited
Shares & Investments

Cash at Bank

Goodwill

Paymeants

Patent renewal costs
Administrators' Fees
Administrators’ Expenses
Agents/Valuers Fees
Chargeholder (1}

Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Statement
of Affairs
£

50,000.00

50,000.00

Appendix A

From From

16-Mar-18 16-Sep-19

to w©
15-Sep-19 10-Mar-20 Total
£ £ £
2,880,000.00 0.00 2,880,000.00
89,526.59 0.00 89,526.59
.00 3,19093 2,190.93
2.00 0.00 2.00
19.51 0.00 19.51
0.0 0.00 0.00
2,969,548.10 3,190.93 2,972,739.03
45,123.50 0.00 45,123.50
36,127.00 11,063.00 47,190.00
0.00 20.00 20.00
1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
2,876,002,00 0.00 2,876,002,00
3,333.32 0.00 3,333.33
68.70 0.00 68.70
1.50 0.00 1.50
2,973,618.09 0.00 2,972,738.03
{4,069.99) 3,180.93 0.00




(sPapWwWo? 's39y 's)ybu) SIOUPaKD 1O} UONELLIOMLI

ainsojasip Buuinbal sdiysuoiie|al

SSle190SsE 0) sjudwAed

$40M JNO PBJIBINUOINS

$95USMXD puUe SjUsWSSINgSIP

sajes 1no abueyd Aunoy

polad sy Buung wes) 12yl puE SIoJENSIUIWPE o] Y] AQ SUOP YoM
siseq 23}

51509 Juswjulodde-aid

'813A00 1 ‘Aewuwins U] (6d1S) 6 sonoeld
AOUBAJOSU| JO JUBWISIES pUB (S3INY aU}) 90T SIINY (Salepa PUB puelbug) ADuanosu] 2y} ‘9861 10V AJUaajosU| SY) JO S)udWalINbal sy} Yim uonoun(uod ul paledald usaq sey xpuadde siy]

2INSOOSIP § 2010ELd ADUSAJOSU] JO JUBWIBIEIS

S9)eI00SSe J19Y) 10 sJojed]siulwpe Julol au) o] sesuadxe pue uoljelsunwal ‘sjuswied



2NNy 34 U1 0F Op 0} WG IR0 DAIDSSI M 19ABMOY ‘SIIELLIISS S99, INO JO SSB0XS U| UOIJRISUNLIAI MBI 0] jercidde
3095 01 199dxa Jou op am Jussaid Jy 1eAcidde JNoylm SSIBLLISS $83) AU Ul N0 183 JUNOLUE |20} 8y} JO SS89Xa U] UOIEISUNWSI MEIP 0} paiuuad Jou aie am ‘S8|ny 8yl 4O §E gl Japur

‘palnou) Buisq S1S02 SAIBISIUILUPE [BUCINIPPE Ul Pa}NSa) OS|e SIYL "d] 2U1 JO J8JSUES S} YIM [e8p O] 8w} UBIZIPNS mo||e O} poliad YIUoW-Z| [BIUI 8t] puoAsq SUONBASILILPY
8l PUIIX@ 0} PEY M PUE J3RIOD PUB 31000144 Ypm uceynsuod Buiebue paanbal siy) ‘pousd Buipes) papusixa ay) Suunp anp §3y siemaual sjusied ssiuedwo] ay) jo lequinuy e

"sejped pajsalajul pUE SIo)paY ‘saAko|dus JO Jisuaq Sy} Jo) aouasaud Sjs
Aiep Buiueiuiew pue ssauisng auyl BuiBeuew paunaw Buiaq sisoo awn ssubiy u Buynsal sjusunuiodde ano Buimolio) syaam Oz J0) panUUoD saiuedwon auyl jo Buipes syl 'Ynsale sy

‘a[es ay} 9)9|dwod 0} syeam 1YBIs 1ayUny € ¥00] JI pue SjusuUIodde JN0 JBUE SH9aM 2| UBL) 20W PIAIS0) SEM JOLPI PRINISS 24} 0} 9|qeIdaane JaY0 Ue JOASMOH “sjuauquiodde
1IN0 JO $Y90M Ma] B UIYLIM 319|dWa2 PINom SI9SSE PUE SSaUISNd Seluedilos aui jo ojes & Jey) patedionue sem |l ‘siesedoid JO JUStUS)BIs Ao Ul SSJBWINSS Sl N0 SAEE Aflemiul oM USUA,

‘SMOJ(0} SE BJB
$580X3 8U) 10} suoseal Aay su} pasiape Ajsnowald sy “saluedwon) 8y} 4O |8 Ul SISEQ 884 INO JO UOHEUIULIS}SP 8 0} Joud sic)paio o} usnib sjewjse soa) oY) papaaoxa BABY SJS0D B} [ejo

JEB|IBA0 LIOROSS aAlDadsa) L) Ul papinold §1 Suop YoM

8y} )0 uondiasa( (MOJBY UONDSS SUOP YIOAA, SUI Ul UMOYS $B) Y3 29t J0 aberaae ug je sinoy $g Aq pajuasaidal 60 sz 3 Palel0) saluedwos) aail} au} SSOI0R SJSC2 8w pousd sy Buung

99£'905 SLL'6bg 14 ZsL'l 50562 19¢ 9 : 2301
SiV'EE £0L°2p 982 vl 900'G 0. Gi AW [BYOID Sdd
129'1§ £0v'LL 1£€ ¥e2 At 4 99¢ 2l panws (sBuipioH) loIsig SdQ
¥oZ'cey 609'6Zy yle 0¢'L SPSEl 148 it P3)LLIT SUCAN|OS $$320:d SdA

318101 13 SNoH e N3 $INOH

3 9lew)sa a4
PALNIL| SJSO7) Bl |BJO] poOLRg Ul Ui PaLN3Uf $)S07 S|

"MQj2g 9|ge) S} Ul pISLBWIWNS a1e saa) paroidde Jo [oA9] U} pue Salewlss 8y Uim Joyabo; ‘sjsoo aw (B0} InQ

"saje. [eUIIOU JNO 0} JUnoasip e Bulfjdde
1a)e seuedwon ay) JO SUONENSIuIWPE 8y} Ul siapew o) Bulpushe uads Auadoid swi) 0) 9oURLe}al A Paxly 8G UONRIBUNLIBI 1B} PRAJOSS] JOLPSID PRJNdas Bl ‘L0z Jaquaides gz uo

slojedisiuiupe ol syj Jo siseq a9
8109 Juswijuiodde-}soy

"s@|uedwo”) 8y} O} uonejal Ut sjsoo uoijedsiuiupe-aid Aue palinoul jauoioeld Aouaajosul paiyiienb Jauyio Aue Jo ‘pafeBua Buiaq 477 M UCIUIOY ]| JUBIS Jo Aem AQ 'siolessiuIupe ay) JayusN

‘a)eyse ay) waoy pied ag pinoys
Aoy} 1ayyaym o} se siojpald jo Apaq sjeudosdde sy woy pannbas st jeacsdde JuBnos si JuawAed pue uogegsiuilpe siajua Auedwod auy uaym pledun uiewsl Asy) jJusyxa ayy oJ, "os Buiop
}1 0} M3IA B UlIM JNQ uonensiulLpe s1sjus Auedwod e aiojaq ‘slauaniioeld Aousajosul payijenb Jsyjo o siojensiuiwpe Aq paumoul sasuadxa pue pableys sasj ale §1500 UORENSIUILpE-al4

81802 Juswjuiodde-aly



a)eIsa au 0} Jyauaq
[ERUBUY 1324 OU PEY PUE Sluswalinba)
Asoiniess ypm Buikidwo? Jo asodind

uONRJISIUIWPE JUNO2DE. Yueg

Buipun,
2y} 10} AS0S PRISIdiu0D SEm JIoM SIS e JUNO2JE YUeq ,SIOJENSIUILIPE 3} UIRJUIELI O] » SUONENIOU0IBI HUBE  * g Fuypq * E:m.wo 1 .“
ajejsa au} 0) Wouag
Je19UBUY 1921P OU PBY PUB SJuaWwainbay
Aoyniels ypm Buikdwes jo asodind
SUO[S(23p °F SA30U
al) 104 Ajo|0S PAISIdLLIOD SEM NIOM SHYL . wawssnbas Alonielg . $10)|pa12 0) podal Buienso pue Buyesq e

sJenago ‘spodoy

218152 3U) 0} aUaq
|BIOUBUY JO341P CU Pey pue sjuawsannbal
Aomiels yim BulAidwos jo asodind

ayl 10} 3105 PaISIdIoD SBA RJOM SIL L

ainsoa ¢} Joud pasieuy
. 91 UOIBJISIUILIPE Y} UE SISREW ||B 3INSUa O}

sionew Buipueisine Sumsinay

. SMBIAS] 95E9 |BUlBIU|

-

juswabeuew asen

SLEUSF ra'e3 say ¢ uonensuipy
9jeisa ayl 0} Jyauaq
[BISUBU 13211p OU pey pue sjuawalnbal Wwawainbal Aoiniels e
Aoimers yim BurAidwos o asodind UalBJSIURLpE 18pI00 woy Aygey woy afieyosip Buelao  «
8y} 10} A|2|0s polo|dwioD SEM NIOM SIUE  + By Uim Sjep o] dn Joppard paindas auyj daay o e 1opioD oy podai jeul e paInggg
S0L5Ur3 6¥E't3 Siy § SIONpaLD
$s$9201d Adusajosul
244} C] AN[eA SPpPE }| LIS Ay 0}
SnNEA [euRUl ppe Jou JyBiw 3t ybnoyje
' AIBSSa05U SBM YoM B AUAA, JSpUN
paule|dxa Sy "S3|INp ,$19P|OY 3010 3y} pasijeuy aze sjuswubisse
abieyosip 0) AIeSSOO3U SEM NIOM SIY] o  $)ASSE Jo dfes sy} Buipiebal siajjew e sunsua o) e dl Buipiebal aio00iAd yum Buisier] o Kuadoud enjospoiu
S0LIY/F £9€3 sS4y 050

paiinau) saa4

$10}1PaJ0 O} Jj3uaq |e1oueUd

Aiessanau sem yiom ayl Ay

aU0p YIOM

sjessy

140M JO eBIY

PSJIIT SUOIN|OS $$3901d SdQ

‘MOSQ L0083 SosUadXe PUE SIUSWUBSINGSI, 9Ul Ul PBpIn0id 18 SUOP XJOM UJIM UOHIIUUOD
Ul paunau; s0suSdxa 4O S|IEJAQ "SAOGR UONDas SISBQ 894, AU} Ul POPMIUI 218 S1BWISS $83) 8U) J0 $380X3 AU 10} SUCSESY "SISA|RUB SIUBLEA SIRWINSS $39) [EILJWNU B Ylm Jayleboy
pauNoUl $98] ,SI0)EASIUILUPE JU0f BU) J0) UONEULOJUI $IL) INC 188 (JBoUBWNU AQ Pamoj|o) aAjeLIRy) S8|qe) BuIMmol) 8y 1 'SUOp }om 8y jo uoleueldxe aaneleu apiwoud 0] pauinbas os(e aie epp

6102 4240120 01

palep podas o Ul papiaoid sem sjewse pajepdn sy} pue PasIASI SBM S1BUINSS S98) aU} 'SASdQ 03 Spiefal UUAA '610Z ABIN + patep s|esodoad Jo JUSLUSIEIS JNo UIYYIM papnjoul
sem 2)eUINSe $23) InQ "papinoid ajewjsa sag) Aue Jsuiefie se ') [)im UoRISULDD Ul paLIngur sasuadxa Aue Bupnioul ‘pouSd U} Ui SUOP ¥I0M [BNOE JO S1S00 [IB19p 0} palinbal ale apA

polad oy} Suunp wes) J1ay} pue slojelsiuiwpe juiof sy AG auop YIoAA



PLEISE

SPSEL3 sy ig

pouad ayj ut
paaInouUl 533§ [BI0L

21| auy 0} Jysusq
|EI2UBLY J931IP OU peY pue sjuawannbal
Aoniels ypm BuAidwos jo asodind

au) 1o} AIR|0S pala|dLLIoD SEM NIOM SIU |

ao10aul abe.os euy Buihed pue Bunssnbay
AP2003 pangusp

3B Spuny [BUY 3JNSUS 0} JUNOIIE UCIINGUISI
599} SICIEASILILIPE 10} 3210AUl [eul Buisiey
SI0J|paId

sjuawaanbal Ailcinjels 0} Hodal [euy Suizenang pue Buyelq

ainsol)

31159 3y} 0] Jyauaq
|E1IoURUY }ORJIP OU PBY PUE Siusianbal
Acmels yira BuiAidwos 1o asodind

au} 10y A[910S pPaIR|dIoD SEM HIOM SIU L

uoloadsur | WA
Bumoljoy SyIWH woly sauanb o) Buipuodsay

WiEaal | A [BUl pue 1A Jo) BuusisiBal-aq

ucieisiba) xe) pue [ yA Um Aldwos ol 3ouelEalD xe) Jo 1dieoal Bulunyuos

xe]



pouad ayyw
0L84US3 209's3 sy gL paLInou S83} 18301

avoaul abeios jeuy Guiked pue Bugsanbay

Aanon panquisip
Qe SPUNy (eul 2NSUS 0] JUNOITL LONNGUISI]  »

3)e)se au) 0} Jyausq
[BIUBLI J2311P OU PEY pUE Sjuatuaanbal §93} SIOjRUSIUILPE 0] 2010AUI Uy Buistey e
Aoniels ypm Buidduos jo asodind S10}IpalD
U3 J0j A9I0S pals|dLuo SeMm oM SIL]  » sjuswalinbas Aloiniels 0} podas [euy Buneinoud pue Bulyesy - ainso|o
uonoadsur | WA
31e153 SUi 01 1WBLRq
Bumopo} JHINH woly sauanb o) Buipuodsay e
[B1OUBLY Ja4p OU peY pue sjuawalinbal
Atoynals yis Bulkidulon Jo asodind Wiepal | YA [euy pue 1A Joj Buualsibel-aq e
3y} oy A|9|0s PajajdLUoD Sem YIOM SIY] uone|siba) xe) pue | yA Ui Adwiods o] e 9oUeIed)d Xe} Jo 1dia2al) Buliyuo) e xe)
3jBisa au) 0} Jyauaq
{eloueUl J934Ip oU PEY pue sjuawalinbal
Aoymeys yim Bukidwo jo asodind UOREJISILIWIPE JUNCJJE jueg e Bupun
aU) 10} A|9|0S pa)a|dLLIOD SEM NIOM SIU| JUNGCIIE HUBQ ,SIOIBASIVILLPE 3Y) UBJUBW O] o SUOEEOU0II NUBE ¢ o Buyq “finseal h

EIECENRUBIEUE
[RI2UBUY 08P OU PRy pue sjuswalinbay
Aoingels ypw BuiAidwon jo asodind

SuUOoISIDap g Sadjou
aU) 10} A|9]0S pajo|dilioD SeM YI0M S ¢ ususannbal AOINBIS e $I104Pa12 0} yodal Aunenons pue Buiyeiq

siejnalid ‘spoday

3]B)Sa BU} 0} WauUaq
[BISURLY JO34IP QU PBY PUB Sluawainbal
Alojnieys i Buidjdwoo jo asodind 2.ns0|3 0} Joud pasieuy siapew Buipueisino Bumatnay

3y} 10} AS10S pAjoIdLLOD SEM YI0M SIL| e 24 UORESILILPE U} Ul SIONBW B 2INSUS 0)  » SMOIAGL 3580 [BWBIUI ¢ JuswaBeuew asen

oresus3 L2LY3 siy ¥l uonesiuupy
§53001d AQUBAOSUL
3y} 0] snjea sppe JI 3jelsa ayj o)
anjea [eoueul ppe Jou Jubiw 1 ydnayje

| AIBSS309U SeM 3I0m ay) AYAA, Jopun juswainbas Aonels
paue|dxa sy "S3INP S19PI0Y 3O Y} ugneASIUILIDE 1@pio7) woy Anjigen wouy sfieyssip fuluelqy .
abieyosip 0} AUeSS00U SEM IOM SIYL 3yl Yl 3)EP 0} 4N JOUPSID paINoss Ayl daaj 0] e 1P ol uodal [BU . painseg
§0.L14/3 1883 siy SIONpaIn

paunouy saay S10J1paID 0} Jjausq |eIdueL 4 £12S5929U SEM Y10Mm B AYM 3UOP IO FIOM JO BIIY

pajiu [Bqojd 544



pouad auyy ut

9983 258Y3 sy zl paunsu| $39) [BJ01
A1984)02 paINQUISIP
2iB SpUn} [EUY SINSUS 0] JUNODOE UOUNQUISI]  *
2119 ay) 0] lusuag
[e1oURUY 1939 OU pey pue Sjuawalinbat $99) SJOIRISIILIPE 10} a2i1cAU [euy Buisiey
Aoniels yim Budidwo? jo asodind SIOJPaID
3y 103 A13105 pate|dwioD SBM HIoMm SIUL siuawannba Aloinmels . o} Hoda) [euy Sunenous pue Bulyeiq . ainsoln
i uonadsU) | A
S1€159 U] 0) WaLg Bumolor DHWH walj ssuanb o] Buipuodsay
|EI9LELI J92JIp QU PEY pUB Sjuswannbal : ’ ’
Kompers yum BuAidwos jo asodind WeRa) 1A [BUl pUB | WA J0) ButoisiBal-aq  «
Ul 10 AJD10S PAIDIdILIOD SBAN YEOM SIY ) uoneisiba) xe] pue 1A ym Aldwos o - S0uRIESD XBY JO JdI90a) Buuyuen e xel
212)$9 U} 0} jyouq
[BI3UBUY 13241 CU PEY PUE SjUsWaInbal
Aoyels Yy Burkidwios jo asodind UONERSIUIWRE JUNOJ0E jueg  « Buipun,
au} 1oy Aj@jos poja|dLuod sem NJom SIy| JUNO2JE YURQ SIOJRASIUILPE 94} UBUIBW O] + SUOHEJOUCIDIUET & w9 Ruyng ¢ funses) 1
218159 ay) 0] Jysuaq
[BISUBUY J331IP OU PEY PUB SIUaLIEIIND3S
Aoyie)s ypm BuiAidwon jo asodind
SUOIS|Jap % SAIROU
ay} 1o} Aj9|0s paajdwon Sem HIom SIYyL uawannbal Aoinels . sI0ypaln o} yodal Bunenons pue Buiyelsg e suenoNd ‘spoday
2Je}sa ay) 0) Wauaq
|EIBUBLY P8I OU PRY PUB SIUSWaNnbal
Kiojels g Buididwos jo asodind 21nsoja o} Joud pasijeuy sJajews Butpuelsing Bumainoy e
oyl 404 Aj2j0s paisiduwion sem siom siy | 3J UORENISILILIPE 2U) UL SIDPEW e 3INSUD O] SMIIAS) BSED [BUIBIUI ¢ yuawaBeuew ases
SELIYS3 ¥9'ey sy uonenSILPY
$53004d AouBAjOSUL
U} ©] Sn|eA SpPE )l S)eISe 3y} 0}
anjea jerpueuy ppe Jou ybiw 1 yBnoye
' Alessaosu sem 31om ay) Ayps, Japun wawainbal Aoinigls
paule|dxa Sy "SaNpP ,SI8pI0Y @210 au] UONENSIULIPR 1apiod o)y Aigen woy afieyosip Buluelap .
ab.1eyosip 0} AESSI00U SEM NJOM SILYL 3y} yim ajep o1 dn Joupaud paundas sy daay ol e 19p100) 0} Uodal leur{ e paindag
5021073 503 sy i $10)IpaID

PALINDUI $334

S10Upatd 0] Jyataq jeloueuld

Alessadou sem YoM ayl AUAR

auap JIOM

pajiwrT (sBuipioH) [01slg Sdid



£86'2613 :918p 0} pied §1S00 SWR [EI0) -
S19Y2€.] Uj PAjUS53.d Al Sa2UBLEA BSIADNY -
SI5C2 AW |B10] [[BJAC 10818 10U S0P Sug Janamoy “spouad snopaid o) Jayip Aew yiom o sease jsuebie awq Jo usieooe 'swialshs Buiuodal 4iS 0 0) SjuauisoLeyLS o) eng -
$5AINIEXA pUE JaBRUE L JUBISISER SSPNIOUI SAYNDEXT -

sseBBuBW pUE SI0EIP BIEIDGSSE SApNPU; JabBuey -
101081p pUE SisUed SapnVl Juped -

990N

[foz'wves] [(15702] Wi 00°§8Z2°C2F [00'6PETL  [OLE1E Joz'co9'azr [19°69€°F [60°12€ S2vP'EL [05'9C 00'6k8 50'¢ [szi58's  [os0z ST°AZ6'L  Jogy AN 1821

09°95¢ SLLEYTOL (o726 8'62¢ SLE6C°¢ (000 00'59y 00'S SC'ars SLE 05 L7 SZ'L 00CH L |00 1eJ8uag

Ol gt: ] 09°[3L'8} (0fOF - - - - 3 o - B - - o Sualsuad

09°80¢ 9L°202'81L [00°19 PP aze SLebL'Y  [SSTL B 3 go'olg's 0221 52656 c8'l B - ng)

Buypuny

az'edl 00'952°7T  [0¥'1Z) 3262 00082 SEE 00° /51 060 00'LSE 9L 00242 08'0 - - g Bujniq “unseas)

SUO(S125h ¥ S8IN0U

£e'iTe 00°98¢ Lra3 £eEZE 00°'88¢ 021 - - 00054 050 00852 040 - - ‘gioypais o) sjoday

£9'15% 00°LZ9 T €9'L6C 00°223 512 00722 S0 00009 00 B - - - JuauaBBIRL 3880

loorgro's] |(s9'sl) WhiZ 00°'608'65F |00'S6P ZHLZE 00°'ZS6'Y9E (89218 G66'¥LE 0S'trs's  [97'1E HHORRARILRIPY|

00°0¥E 00°v0Z 090 - - - - - - - - - - - A} Jo UORUAAY

18'0LT 09'9cC'y (99702 - - ~ - N - - - - - - painaasupy

92'992 92'e89'LL  |os'cy - - - - - - - - - - - suojsusd ¢ saadojduz

8L'19¢ SL950'YC (9096 00504 SUBPE'E  {SL? - - - - - - SLevE'e  |SL¥ PAINIAG|

(ogapi'z) Jiog2) Wiz 009 1'8y  [00'891 99018 0g'e9Z'0g  [0219) 00'50. g2aee v I ETR)

€ 1'veZ o0z'eee'al [er'e9 - - - - - - - - - - - Jedau 30|

saakojcule Jo|UTs|

¥5'H0L 0090 [0FEL - - - - - - - - - - - 1 401084p [ 101980

loz ol levol wrz [o0s80z ool 0u0L2  |0TB280% [eril - - - TsuoRYBnsaAl)|

08°998 00'9292 [9L'ML - - - - - - - - - - - [CIETED)

1YL 009lEs  [0KiE - - - - - - - - - - - HFRse JAfO)|

B B = - " - - - - - B B - - suonNgEUO Y|

Loyt 00'0L9°0L  |0Z'981 - - - - - - - - - - - SEAIEN] JO LS|

00°50.L 082S 050 00°G04 0S°25E 50 - M - B B B 0¢°76E 050 Apadoud [enjaafianug

89°907 05899 3¢ - - M - - M M I~ - - - 810193

07682 0gTeKL  |0L'9T - - - - - - - - - - - Auadosd

90'8CZ 00'6LZ'9  |se'sT - - - - - - - - - - - a3ueInsuj|

0FLbe 59'F Wil 00'L26°071 [00°15E 92'Cre 09'CZL'0ZL |gpare 00904 09°29% 05'0 E)9SSy JO Uohus]|REY

| i WPt 00'LEETL_[5¥292 - - |- - - - - - - - - (1esoush) Buppea] |

- \ot'0) L8¥LE 00'L6E°SL 00°L92 WkLe 00'168°cL [3r'isz - - - Burpea ||
LIS $3 pua p o o} po 0 5 3 oM Jo

070Z/E0L 0) 6LOZ/BR/AL WoY pouay
pua popad j se sisfejeue 2ouelEA JjUIIER 33} pue poliad aYy) Jo) S|ek[eue 3509 AU EdIS PAlRIBq
UoRelS[URUpY Uj - PaJRUIT SUORRIOS 38830.d S4Q



081'7¥3 'S1eD 0L ped 81562 WL [E10) -
§)940RIq Ul PAjUSSAId Qe SIOLEUEA ABIADY -
$1S02 31U1} [B)0} (|RISAC |38)E JOU S30P St} Jansmay ‘spouad snoinasd o] JagIp ABW oM j0 SE3JE |suieha s jo uaneaoge ‘swashs Sulpoda) g41S Ine o) sjuswadueyua 0} anQ -
SBAIND9XS PUB JS5BUR U JUBISISSE SBPNIOU SARNDaXT -

sJaBeuBLl puB &iojoa.p SBIc0SEE Sapn|oul JaBeuep -
840339.4p pue siauped SapN[oU| JSUPE -

ISRON

{oz-gLL'sT) [lerel) 98°02C 96°929'15 087091 00718 sIToviL [eseez  [i9'gse 09 19¢y  Joe'tL 00952 oyl 0g'v2e'L |09y 97'298°L  |oe'¢ lareszy Jelt 2ol
£2'c0C 09')ZZ'ET  {Er'9L E£0'9ZE G.528°L |09 00°5S) 00'L 0509 097 (TS EAD 5.°826 520 leiauag

§8°ThY 09°150°L  {08') - - - - - - - - - - - sUo[suag

[1¥ 48 0908’z [oow? WL S.T18 561 - - 00012 00 5L €03 k! - - XEL

Buipuny

(2471 9160’ (919 00262 00262 00'L 00°vs 0e0 - - 00'BEE 0.0 - - g Bujiq “unsea]

SUO0|313ap P SIIfjouU

€LETE 00°86¢ 02" £EEZE 00°20% 0z'L - - 00051 0570 00952 020 - - ‘sioypass o) spodey

_mqa« 00°22T L%} lsevse 00°LZE SLL [o74 5L 0 00°008 00t - - - - juauabeumu ases;

foo°z9z'21) [ice'sst  Jrirooe 00'282'81 0509 ERLT 0res'se  [eR0Z) FSPEE 0g'oba'c  [os'ol IO BAEIILPY
wl'ZLT 09°061 010 - - - - - - - - 3 - - painzasun

00'a¥2 00'9Fe 001 - - - - - - - - - - - suojsued ¢ saalojdwg

784 00'560°L g2 00'602 00°G02 00'L - - - - - - 00'504 00'L painsag

pg'lse'z  |9g'EL v12i2 oLze0'y [oost [Fiz:a 0s'0te'l  [s¥E 00'50L 00°902 00'L 1940YPaID
90'06Z 09'L65°F  [98'S1 - - - - - - - - - - - TeiauaD),

saafojdu @ JOjUGs|

_SSN = - " M ™ " B I~ " [~ N 1ioRalp f 10)gaq

isogae)  llst) V68T _mv._.vn.v 005} |zesT - - - *suojpeBpganuy
- - - - - - - - - - - - 1333E XR )

1z'ezs - - - - - - - - - - - [LIEIER]

13:3 Ji3 992908 [99°H8 - - - - - - - - - - - $)I930 LD

- - - - - R - - - - - - - - SUSRNGEIIDY|

09'939 5299’ (599 - - - - - - - - - - - S5U|aNq JO e

00'0FE 00799 02’0 - - - - - - - - - - - s10)q3Q)

00°9%T 9219 9z'0 - - - - - - - - - - - fadosyd

00'95 L 00'99% 00't - - - - - - - - - - - IurINAu}

(52229°%11 [loD¢2) 08°95% 0os08'vz  [00°02 24°28% GL'828'68 [00'C6 - - - ‘1959 30 LOES|IERY|

OZOZANOL 0 6LOZBO/DL WOy Pousg
pus pojred je se sisAereue sauelen ajegsa &a) pue poliad 8y i) visk|eue 1909 AUl 6dIS PAHIEIRQ

Paur] (3BUIpIOH} 01814 S4a




‘sjesodoud siojensiuLIpe ay} Ul papiacid sainbiy 1991102 ay) a1e 9|qe) sy ul paplacd
sainby 9)ewse 85} Y] '10810oUl BJam §L0Z 1oquisidag GL 01 610Z UIBW 9L Yl Jo) Wodal ssaifiold auyy ul papiroid saunby Slewnsa 93] sy} JCLI SAEASIUILIPE U 0} SND Jey) 310U 8ses|d

PEQ'EZ3 :39ep 0} pred 1500 aul |eo] -
S19X0BIq Ul pajuasakl 8Je SaJUBLIBA 35I0APY -
S1S00 S JLI0) JRISA0 JI2YE JOU S30P I} Janamoy ‘spouad snomaud o) s Aew sjom Jo seale jsuebe suwn jo uoecole sui@)shs Buiedal 8IS JNe o] SIURLAIUBYLS 0] BN -
S3ANDSXA pUE 136BUBL JUBSISSE SaPN{IUl aAINI3XT -

sJafieuews pue siojoalp S1E12088@ Sapnjoul Jabeusy -
)0}08KP PUB SlaUNed SSpNoUl JBUNEd -

1SAON
(60°2zZ'L 1) [i8ggr}  [81'90¢ wsiv'ie logzor  [estiez 05'20.2y [sv'syi 8L°0LE SB0Y'S  [SLSH 05°L4S 52T 05°96¢'L  [02'S 05°00v'z_ [8€'S AT 210))
v8'582 00'L19'6L [66'PD €2 ¥62 00Le¥ L [sev 00°SS1 00" L 0559 097 00°552 G0 05758 05°0 jelelag

- - - N - - - - - - - - - - amse|)

00°gey [F: 060 - - - - - - - - - - - suoisuad

26°182 sz'Lyl'l  lagvz FrAtad 00°Lle'T 0SS 05282 oL'L 00°09€ 07’1 05'699°'L |0Z€ - - xe||

Bupuny

$9°621 og°ege’s  |0g0Z e G2 00°8LY 0.1 00°801 090 00'ZL ov'C 00°8ET 020 - - B Buig “Aunsesl |

SUOISIZER '§ S3HIOU

00'0rE 008tz Lo 00ovE o0'gee 0.0 - - - - 00°8eT 020 - - ‘810}ipaid 9} spoday

GE'FEE 00°L2¢ 511 GE V8L 00128 Y 00 12 510 00"00E a0 - - - - juawabeusw ssey

(areaz'sL) [ls0'sg) 20°892 61'680'5L |og'9s A A T 0°0VE 007274 [06°EL THONENSUALPY
08°092 05032 0071 - - - - - - - - - - - painsasufn

96° 219 seent’y sl 00'50L ST 188 GZ'L - - - - - - 2188 g2l paunasg

Ge'Se9T  [gC el vLziz 0LZ80Y  [00°GL [s0'9zs [srovv't  [siT 00°60L sZ1e8 ! islogpal)
0r8sT 0066’y |gzal - - - - - - - - - - - [ejguan)

g9akojdius Joes

£9'sLP 00°19.2 09') - - - - - - - - - - - } Jo12841p { 10198
geoL't  [(eeE) £5°70F 5e'290'9  loc'sE 15LT 00096y [S97lL - - - “SUGRRBISIAU]|
00°0FE 00°'P0Z 09'Q - - - - - - - - - - - [OEED)

€L eLE 00'gss's  |s9'L - - - - - - - - - - - sjasse JayIQ

00°985 o0'98L’L  |00€ - - - - - - - - - - - SE8U|ISN] JO IS

€9°082 0§'V2Z 080 - - - - - - - - - - - si0igag

91°8F¢ 0°ES8 S¥2Z - - - - - - - - - - - Apadoid

LOELE 08’1 EEXADS l59ez's  [oe9l iy g 06'TZ8'S  {05'%) - i - S1AS9Y JO UOHRSIEIY

0Z0Z/R0/01 O} §102/60/91 Wy polisg

pua pouad je se sisiejeur soueLRA GBS a0y pue poliad ay) o) sisheue Jsoo awn 6dIS PIeIag

Py [egoi Sda



"g10Z YaJew g1 eouis pajjdde aaey sajel 1no ableyY JUBLND U]

0LL — 591 GGE — 05} poddng

08l Anseal]
ez~ 002 0vyZ — G691 Jojensiuwpy
SLE-09Z GTE —S¥e aAnnax3y
0re — 008 0S€ ~ 00¢ sabeuew ueysissy
SOy -OVE 0z - 0pe 1abeuey
OpS — Sk 6% — G¥t 10)09Hp Bjelzossy
GZL— 58y 565 —S9¥ 10308410
008 - 0LS Gyl - 01S Jauued

3 13
Xg | @ suolisuad Aouaajosu|

W31IND 0} 8LOZ YIIEW 9 WOl

SMOJIO) SB 228 puB 858D Byl jO AIxaIdWod pue 2injeu ay) UOREISPISUDD o) axe) paydde sajel Ino aBieys Aunoy 8y "pasn yels Jo spelb yoes 1o} saINUI g 4o sjun Ul pabieyo s awi)

sojel Ino ab.ieyd AlunoH



199'%09 £6£'P06 S¥6'LT SjusWasINgs|p pue sesuadxa (ejo)
00l 0ol 001 xe} uonesodion
Sl Sl 14 sabieys jueg
69 - .....mm - - Busipaape fioynjelg
FA: 1 180’y - sjuewfed wosuey
608'L 608'2 608'L sugo] Auedwodisiu)
00§’ 0051 - Aasulang sauuezo JUeInopy
¥8.'E P6L'E 18% uoldwiey yyws Uague
- 533} [PUOISSAJOId
uw_”_vx - .. ..mm_,;ﬁ - - o weanow
§p5'2ZL S¥G'22ZL - s aUI0qsO
- 539y jeBa
£88'62Z) 609'62F SHS'EL S29} ,S10)e]SILIWPY
860'7Z¢ 960'22¢ 81503 Bulpes L
sasuadxs
681 ¥68°'1 - obeaj
sjuawasingsip z Aofajen
£6 €6 - Guuajes Juans ssauIsng
€ € - sayoseas Ays|bal pue
x4 LZ - 1915N070
66y 66¥ - SOGRWNSUOD 1|
0z 0z - puaq Aauaajosuj
ge 14 - Alauone)s g juld
gl 21} - aousISISqNG
iy iy - Bupjied pue |aaes)

{3) pua pouad Je se sjeisa ayy Aq pred yoym o

{3) pua pouad je se paunasul Ajaanenwng

{3) pouad ay) w1 paunaup

sjuswasingsip ) AioBajes

UONEJISIUIUIPY Ul — PAJIWIT SUOHN|OS $S9901d SdA

"BAOGE OIS BUOp

SIOM, 2U) Ul papiacid S| YIyM JO uonduosap ‘SIojeNSIUILIPE JUIOf 8U) AG SUOP YJOM BU} YHM UCHOSUUOD Ul POLIad a4} Ul PRLNDUI SIUSWRSINGSIP puR sasuadxs Jo spejsp sapiaold ajge) siy |

POLIBd S} Ul PaLINdUI SJUSWSSINGSIP PuB Sasuadxa JO JUsWalB)S



iee'shl 9Z6°r3l ¥6L'q SjuaWwasINgs|p pue sasusdxa (€10},

ol ol ¥ sofiieyd yueg

8l 28l 28t s)509 9beio)g

69 69 - Buisipeape Aiojnjels
09Z'0¢ 09zZ'os - axyle}n auIcqsQ

‘ ‘ - a0} (eba

$E0'CT £0L'Z¥ 809°s $29) SI0JRLSIUIWPY

789'l6 299'L8 $1809 Busped |

sasuadxg

174 0c - puog Adudajosi|

(3) pus pouad e se ae1ss ayi Ag pred Yaum 1o

(3) pua popad 1e se pauNodul APAnenuwng

(3) pouad ayj u1 paunduy

sjuawesingsip | AoBajen

UOREASIUILPY U] — paji [eqo| S4d

8196 158'921 58y SjUaWISsINgSIP pue sasuadxo [e10,
4 Z - sabiseyd juegy
69 69 - Buisiiaape Aoinjels
CEC'E ££L'C - ayle]n auloqsQ
- §99} jeban
000°! 0001 - PY SEBuUMEd SURW
S o . - s93j s uaby
061°L¥ £0P' 2L 268y 503} ,SI0JRNSILILIPY
[gAN 4 vZL'sr - s)s09 Buipes)
sasuadxg
174 0z - puog Asuaajosu|

(3) pue pouad e se s)e)ss ayy Aq pled yaum o

() pua pouad 18 se paunauy APAEINWNGD

(3) pouad ayy w1 paundu)

suawasimgsip | obBajen

uone.siuiwpy U] — pajwr (sbulpjoH) joisug Sda



"aAOgE S|g8) aU) U1 papinoid Os|e aue §1S00 S8y} JO s|ieled

"S8JEl PApUBLUWODB) Y JO SIWI| SIBWOISNY) § SNUdAd) WH Ul AldWIeO Uoym sajel piepuels 1e pabieyd s| abesjiy “S101eiSIuIWpPE JUIo] By} AQ PNl SJUSLIRSINGSID JOA0J81 O e

‘8102 Jequaldss gz
uo Joypalo painaas ay) Aq epewW sem uonnosal Buwoiog ay; ‘ABuipioaoy “Ajuo aBesiw 1oy sem sty Bnos si sjuawasingsip g A1obsles Jo Aleacoal jey] Jualxa ayl o)

“uoressunwal §Japjoy
S0LJ0 UB SE JIUUBW aWes au} Ul [eacudde sunbal sjuawasingsip 7 Aiobsle) 'siseq a|qeuaseal pue Jadoid B uc Juswiuiodde syl 0) pelesolle oq UED Jey) pue 'uLly 118Y) JO Japloy S01y0
ug AQ pa.noul aq Aew 12y) $1S03 Pajedo|je J0 paleys epnjoul AW Asy] “Aued paiy) Juspuadspul ue o} JuswAed e Jou jnq S1B1SS JUIAOSUL BY) 0} S|qeIa)al Apouip ale 1By) sesuadxe sle ssayL

sjuauiasingsip z Mobaje)

gne)s Aq palinbal aie yaiym ‘aseD sy} 0} Alleaunads Buiiejal Buisipeape pue Buipuog Se yons $1S00 aie asay) — 51502 Aiojniels e
aseo sy BuiBeuew w1 paunau ale yoym sableyo Jaunoo Jo abeysod se yons 3500 aie asey) ~ §1S03 WO »
aidwexs Joj ‘sbunesuws 10 sesiwald Buipen Buipusiie ul yels Ag paunaul a1e 'abed)iw apnioxs yaiym 'S1509 95alj] — SoUSISISONS PUB [SABI] e

:sanobajen Bumoljo oy} 1o 1S1SU0D pue [eagudde roud Jnoyim umelp
a0 ue2 ABY] ‘9]B]S8 JUBAJOSUI U] 0] SRRl ApdauIp aunyipuadxa dynads s| aiay) asoym saiped puy) luepusdspu o} sjuawdAed aie pue sesuadxe 19x320d JO N0, SB UMOUY OS[E 88 958y L

sjuawasIngs|p | Aobajen

‘32069127 0oM] OJUI |8} pue Juswiulodde ADUSA|OSUI UB YJIM UGTD8ULIOD Ul JBPI0Y 92140 UE O] PasInguiial pue Ag Jaw sasusdxe aie sjuswasIingsiq



‘1senbal uo ‘abieys Jo 934} 1s0d AQ uoijewIOiU SiU} Alddns [Im am 'AjpAnewIs)Y
(enodssn oo uoyoyRuesb sy sdpy

‘2]ISGaM S,U0JLIOY ] JUBIS) BIA J|QE|IBAE S| S83J}ILULIOD
10 SUOIIDUN pUE $8|01 B pUE 'S8} (SiClepinbl) 10 siojRAsIUIWpe 31} slapjoyadyjo Bulpsebal pue Aousajosu) ul SiYBL 118y} PUE]SISpUN 0] SJ8quisl Pue SI0)IPaI2 4|9y 0} UORBULIOU|

SIaqUIBW pue SI0JIPII 10] UONBLIOJU|

10U {epuaiod e 0} asu aAlb Aew Yoiym ‘siojensiuiupe juiof
SE SN 0] 5321A195 apiacid oym 10 ‘sISeq 884 SI0jeaSIUILIPE U0l auyy Buiacidde 1oy siqisuodsal saed Aue yym sdiysuolesal |euosiad 10 $SaUISNG AUE JO S1EME JOU 8B SM 1B ULILLOD SAA

2Ins0josIp Buuinbal sdiysuoneey

siskjeue 1500 swn {3UDP YI0M JO SAJELIEU SAOGE Y} LIYIM PAPNIOU] St SAIELIBU) SDIADE/IOM SUOISUD =

6dIS SAGAE By} UM PAPNOUl 28 SIS0D = (SUOP YIOM JO SAIBUEU SAOQE 3U) LIYIM PAPN|IU| St DAIELIEL) MADEKIOM XB] = 477 )N woIoy) JueIs

a31A18S J0 1800 PaIsijua SAIIAISG 1apiaoid as1a1ag

diysuoiead [euosiad Jo $83UISNY B SBU ‘LY NG UM [enpIAIPUI UB 10 ‘Wl Uno (aBpajmoLy Jno Jo 15aq U} 0}) woym yym Aled B woly Jo uly Jno
WYLA WOy JYBNOS BABY BMm S821AI8S MO SS0[0SIP am 'Asualedsuel) JO 1S2J91U1 SU} U] "80IAJ8S PUEB aN|2A 158G 8y} UIBIgo 0} JyBNnos aABY am SIaYJ0 JO SaDIAISS U] PaISI|US SABY oM SIBUM

$9]BID0SSE 0) SjusWAed

"Uiea} JNo 10 $N £Q IN0 PSILED USSq SABY 9SIMIBYI0 PINGD 181 MM AU JNO PIDBIILGI-GNS JOU SABY SM 'POLID AU} Ul ‘JeU} ULILUOD SAA

}IOM N0 PaJoRIIUCO-gNS



Commercial in confidence

C Statutory information

Company information

Company names and registration numbers

DPS Process Solutions Limited - 09254158
DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited - 05604140
DPS Global Limited - 09077690

Former trading address

Erréééﬁt Fegirstered office "

Dynamic House
2 Serbert Road
Portishead
Bristol

BS20 7GF

" c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 2251, 2248 and 2250 of 2018

Appointor

a gualifying floating charge holder

Date of appointment

16 March 2018

Joint Administrators’ names

Matthew E Richards
Alistair Wardell

Joint Administrators’ addresses

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG
11/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan,
CF11 9UP

Purpose of the administration

Realising property in order to make a distribution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The net property in each case is nil therefore no
prescribed part is available for the benefit of
unsecured creditors from any of the Companies

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the joint administrators are to be exercised by any
or all of them.

Current administration expiry date

15 March 2020




Commercial in confidence

D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Matthew E Richards, the joint administrator of the Companies, solely
to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is
not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, orin any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated cutcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons cheoosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insoivency {England and Wales) Rules 2018 d¢ so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Tharnton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administrations.

Please note you should read this progress repart in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Companies’ creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Tharnton Insolvency Act porial. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and
appendices are stated net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table
at the start of this progress report.



Commercial in confidence

Disclaimer

This Final Progress Report has been prepared by the joint administrators of the Companies, solely to comply
with the statutory duty under rule 3.53 of the the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 20186 to report to
creditars on the joint administrator progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to
be relied upon by any other persan, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Final Progress Report has been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used,
to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcome for creditors included in this report is illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as
guidance as to the actual outcome for creditors. Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purposs
or in any context other than the aforementioned rule does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law the joint administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect to this
report,

& 2020 Grant Thorntan LK LLP Al nghts reserved
"Grant Fhornton’ refers 1o the brand under wihich Uhe Giant Thornton member firms provide assurance tax and advisery senices (o thair
G clients andfor refers 1o sne ar mere member ims, as the contexd reqares
ra nt 0 rnton Grant Thornton UK LEP 15 3 member ki af Grant Thornton international Lid (GTIL) GTH and the member firms are Aol o warldwde
parinership GTIL and cach membar frn is 4 separate fegal enfity. Services are delivernd by the member firms, GTIL does not provide

sernces b clients, GTIL and its member firms are not agents of. and do nat obligate. one another and are nat hable for one another's acts or
Omissians

grantthornton.ca.uk



